

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

ANTICIPATORY BAIL APPLICATION NO. 2304 OF 2025

Rinku Parsik

...Applicant

V/s.

The State of Maharashtra

...Respondent

Mr. Salman Shaikh a/w Adv. N. Shaikh Advocate for the Applicant.
Ms. R. D. Humane, APP for the Respondent/State.

CORAM : N.R. BORKAR, J.
DATE : 14.10.2025.

P.C. :

1. The learned counsel for the applicant seeks leave to implead the first informant as a party respondent to the present application.
2. Leave as sought is granted.
3. Necessary amendment shall be carried out forthwith.
4. Issue notice to the respondent-first informant, returnable on 19.11.2025.

5. In addition to the Court notice, the concerned police station shall intimate about filing of the present application to the respondent-first informant.

6. The allegations against the present applicant are of subjecting the victim to repeated sexual intercourse on the false promise of marriage.

7. The learned counsel for the applicant submits that the applicant and the victim were in love relationship. It is submitted that alleged relationship was consensual.

8. I have perused the first information report. *Primia-facie*, there appears to be substance in the submission of the learned counsel for the applicant. In that view of the matter, till next date, the applicant shall not be arrested.

[N.R.BORKAR, J.]